Designation: C 578 – 03b
Standard Specification for
Rigid, Cellular Polystyrene Thermal Insulation 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 578; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

section numbering was modified)
HH-I-524C
Type Designation
Specification C 578
Type Designation
I I
II II
III N\A
IV IV
V V
X1.7.2 Additional type designations have been established
since the cancellation of HH-I-524C to better define the variety
of RCPS thermal insulations available.
X1.8 Thermal Resistance Values at Additional Mean
Temperatures
X1.8.1 Thermal Resistance—The thermal resistance values
below are provided for information purposes in addition to the
thermal resistance values at a mean temperature of 756 2°F
(24 6 1°C) provided in Table 1 of this standard.
(note to reader: table in this section was not changed, only the
section numbering was modified)
ASTM International takes no position respecting the validity of any patent rights asserted in connection with any item mentioned
in this standard. Users of this standard are expressly advised that determination of the validity of any such patent rights, and the risk
of infringement of such rights, are entirely their own responsibility.
This standard is subject to revision at any time by the responsible technical committee and must be reviewed every five years and
if not revised, either reapproved or withdrawn. Your comments are invited either for revision of this standard or for additional standards
and should be addressed to ASTM International Headquarters. Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the
responsible technical committee, which you may attend. If you feel that your comments have not received a fair hearing you should
make your views known to the ASTM Committee on Standards, at the address shown below.
This standard is copyrighted by ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959,
United States. Individual reprints (single or multiple copies) of this standard may be obtained by contacting ASTM at the above
address or at 610-832-9585 (phone), 610-832-9555 (fax), or service@astm.org (e-mail); or through the ASTM website
(www.astm.org).
TABLE X1.2 Thermal Resistance Values at Additional Mean Temperatures
Property
Density, min, lb/ft3
(kg/m3)
0.70 (12) 0.90 (15) 1.15 (18) 1.20 (19) 1.30 (21) 1.35 (22) 1.60 (26) 1.80 (29) 1.80 (29) 2.20 (35) 3.00 (48)
Thermal resistance of 1.00-in.
(25.4-mm) thickness, min,
F·ft2·h/Btu (K·m2/W)
Mean temperature:
25°F (-3.9°C)
62°F (61°C)
3.45 (0.61) 4.20 (0.74) 4.40 (0.77) 5.20 (0.92) 5.60 (0.99) 4.60 (0.81) 5.60 (0.99) 4.80 (0.84) 5.60 (0.99) 5.60 (0.99) 5.60 (0.99)
40°F (4.4°C)
62°F (61°C)
3.30 (0.58) 4.00 (0.70) 4.20 (0.74) 5.00 (0.88) 5.40 (0.95) 4.40 (0.77) 5.40 (0.95) 4.60 (0.81) 5.40 (0.95) 5.40 (0.95) 5.40 (0.95)
110°F (43.3°C)
62°F (61°C)
2.90 (0.51) 3.25 (0.57) 3.45 (0.61) 4.30 (0.76) 4.65 (0.82) 3.65 (0.64) 4.65 (0.82) 3.85 (0.69) 4.65 (0.82) 4.65 (0.82) 4.65 (0.82)
Classification Type XI Type I Type VIII Type XII Type X Type II Type IV Type IX Type VI Type VII Type V
C 578 – 03b
6